Consumable Workflow Ordering Guide
Fast, Flexible and Reliable
GC/MS/MS Analysis of Pesticides
in High Chlorophyll Leafy Vegetables
using Midcolumn Backflushing
Routine, high-throughput analysis of trace-level pesticide
residues in food commodities comes with significant
analytical challenges. Pesticide residue methods require

chlorophyll. This workflow is also extendable to pesticides
analysis in other high-chlorophyll leafy vegetables.
Consumable workflow ordering guide
2
Agilent software and hardware have also been engineered
for ease of use for pesticide workflows. The MRM database
P&EP 4.0 delivers best in class time-to-value and retention
time locking (RTL), and HydroInert sources allow for
transition to hydrogen carrier gas.
Incorporating midcolumn backflushing, sample
preparation, method translation, and retention time locking
(RTL) techniques can provide cost savings for method
development, maintenance, and translation, supporting
daily operations. This methodology can also be converted to
hydrogen carrier gas with the addition of a HydroInert source.
Recommendations for optimizing the system
configuration for pesticide analysis
Sample preparation: A simplified two-step process was
employed to improve matrix removal (Figure 1): sample
extraction by traditional QuEChERS extraction, either AOAC or
EN extraction, followed by Captiva enhanced matrix removal
(EMR) with Carbon S pass-through clean up. Spinach is
considered a high-chlorophyll leafy matrix, where the pigment
removal is critical. Captiva EMR-HCF1 and HCF2 specifically
target high‑chlorophyll leafy vegetable matrix cleanup.
Both cartridges provide highly efficient chlorophyll pigment
removal, but without compromising recovery sensitive
pesticide, including the planar compounds.
Figure 1. Sample preparation flowchart including traditional Agilent QuEChERS extraction, followed by Agilent Captiva EMR-HCF1 or
HCF2 pass through cleanup.1
Consumable workflow ordering guide
3
System setup: Midcolumn backflush configurations (Figure 2
and 3) were employed to enable postrun column backflushing,
lessening the frequency of inlet maintenance, GC column
trimming, MS source cleaning, or MS retuning. Column
configurations were shown with both helium and hydrogen
carriers, and at conventional 20-minute and high-throughput
10-minute analysis times.
Column dimensions:
Table 1. Recommended column dimensions for the rapid 10-minute analysis
of over 200 pesticides.
Conventional
Analysis Times
High-throughput
Analysis Times
Helium Carrier
(2) HP-5ms UI
15 m x 0.25 mm x 0.25 μm
(2) HP-5ms UI
10 m x 0.18 mm x 0.18 μm
Alternate
Hydrogen Carrier
(2) HP-5ms UI
20 m x 0.18 mm x 0.18 μm
(2) HP-5ms UI
10 m x 0.18 mm x 0.18 μm
Flow rate: Optimal range 0.9–1.4 mL/min, dependent on
column configuration and carrier gas.
PSD
(hydrogen)
Agilent 8890 GC
Liquid
injector
Multimode
inlet
(hydrogen)
Agilent 7000E
or 7010C TQ MS
HydroInert
or HES
20 m
0.18 × 0.18
Agilent
HP-5ms UI,
20 m
0.18 × 0.18
Agilent
HP-5ms UI,
Figure 3. The Agilent 8890/7010C GC/TQ system configuration with
hydrogen carrier gas.2
Figure 2. The Agilent 8890/7010C GC/TQ system (top) using two midcolumn
backflush configurations (bottom).1
Consumable workflow ordering guide
References
List of application notes used in this workflow:
1.	 A Fast and Robust GC/MS/MS Analysis of 203 Pesticides in 10 Minutes in Spinach
5994-4967EN
2.	 Hydrogen Carrier Gas for Analyzing Pesticides in Pigmented Foods with GC/MS/MS
5994-6505EN
Temperatures
Table 2. Sample oven program with helium carrier gas.1
GC Oven Conditions
With 15 × 15 m With 10 × 10 m
Initial Oven Temperature 60 °C 60 °C